

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 2521/2023 CM(5962/2023)

MASARAT

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Arafat Rashid Lone, Advocate

Vs.

**J AND K SPECIAL TRIBUNAL AND
ORS.(SRINAGAR MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION)**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy.AG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE.

ORDER

07.07.2026

1. On 22.04.2026, last and final opportunity of two weeks was granted to the respondents to file their reply, failing which respondent No. 2 was directed to appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing.
2. Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, learned Deputy Advocate General, submits at the Bar that he has conveyed the aforesaid directions regarding the filing of the reply and the requirement of personal appearance in the event of non-compliance.
3. Neither reply has been filed nor has respondent No. 2 chosen to appear before this Court today.
4. In view of the above, the Registry is directed to issue bailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 50,000/- against respondent No. 2 for securing his presence before this Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List on 21.08.2026.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR:

07.07.2026

“Adil Ismail”